MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Finance Committee

From: Rich Olson, City Manager
Suzanne Tungate, Finance Director

Date: January 8, 2020

Ref: Consideration — Approval of Budget Amendment for Insurance
Reimbursements

BACKGROUND:

Occasionally, budget amendments are needed after the initial budget is adopted by the
City Council in June for the following fiscal year. These amendments are necessary for
a variety of reasons — to carry forward projects that were approved in the prior year,
but were not completed before June 30%; to reflect contracts that were approved in the
current year, but were not foreseen and previously budgeted; and for increases in costs
that were estimated in the budget at a lower amount.

ANALYSIS:

Several insurance reimbursements have been received by City departments. Parks and
Recreation has received $35,500 to repair damage done to a building at Enfield Park.
The Electric Department received $7,749 for a utility pole broken on Creek Road in
October, as well as $5,604 for tornado damage in July. There also was reimbursement
to the Water & Sewer Fund totaling $557 for damage sustained in July.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, recommend that City Council approve the attached budget amendment to
modify the original Budget Ordinance as approved by City Council on June 10, 2019.




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following
amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2020:

SECTION I.

That the General Fund Insurance Revenue (10-3350-8300) will be increased
by $35,500,

And that the General Fund Parks& Rec Capital Outlay (10-6200-7300) will
be increased by $35,500,

That the Electric Fund Insurance Revenue (30-3350-8300) will be increased
by $7,749.10,

And that the Electric Fund Maintenance & Repair (Lines) (30-8300-1620)
will be increased by $7,749.10,

That the Electric Fund Insurance Revenue (30-3350-8300) will be increased
by $5,604.12,

And that the Electric Fund Maintenance & Repair Generator (30-8400-1601)
will be increased by $5,604.12,

That the Water & Sewer Fund Insurance Revenue (31-3350-8300) will be
increased by $557.61,

And that the Water & Sewer Fund Maintenance & Repair Equipment (31-
8100-1600) will be increased by $557.61.

(This amendment will authorize Parks & Rec, Electric and Public Utilities Departments to
make repairs needed due to damage reimbursed by insurance.)

ADOPTED, this 13" day of January 2020.

Attest:

Bettie J. Parker
Mayor

April Onley
City Clerk




